

**Charges brought against Lord Janner in 2015**  
(22 Counts against 9 complainants)

Count	Offence	Date
1	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(touching JA-A11's inside leg and crotch, aged c.8)</i>	Between 16 June 1963 and 9 October 1969
2	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(forcing his penis inside JA-A11's mouth)</i>	Between 10 October 1969 and 31 January 1970
3	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(touching JA-A27's penis/simulating sex)</i>	Between 21 November 1972 and 22 December 1975
4	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(stroking JA-A27's penis)</i>	Between 21 November 1972 and 22 December 1975
5	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(multiple incidents- bugging JA-A27)</i>	Between 21 November 1972 and 22 December 1975
6	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(multiple incidents- forced JA-A27 to perform oral sex on him)</i>	Between 21 November 1972 and 22 December 1975

7	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-A2)</i>	Between 24 August 1977 and 1 November 1978
8	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(putting his hands down JA-A18's trousers and touching his penis/testicles)</i>	Between 10 October 1979 and 7 December 1982
9	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(forcing his penis inside JA-A8's mouth)</i>	Between 3 July 1981 and 15 September 1981
10	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-A8)</i>	Between 3 July 1981 and 15 day September 1981
11	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(putting his hand down the front of Hamish Baillie's trousers and touching the top of his penis, aged 15)</i>	Between 13 March 1984 and 27 March 1984
12	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(putting his hand down the front of Hamish Baillie's trousers and touching the top of his penis, aged 16)</i>	Between 27 March 1984 and 1 November 1984
13	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(groping JA-A25's penis when saying goodbye)</i>	Between 1 April 1985 and 1 April 1988

14	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(touching JA-A25's penis, when lying on the bed, aged 12/13)</i>	Between 1 April 1985 and 1 April 1988
15	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(buggering JA-A 19)</i>	Between 22 August 1985 and 20 September 1987
16	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(buggering JA-A 19 on a second occasion)</i>	Between 22 August 1985 and 20 September 1987
17	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(forcing his penis inside JA-A19's mouth)</i>	Between 22 August 1985 and 20 September 1987
18	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(forcing JA-A19 to fondle him)</i>	Between 22 August 1985 and 20 September 1987
19	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(sucking JA-A1's penis, aged 15)</i>	Between 16 August 1987 and 2 August 1988
20	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(buggering JA-A 1, aged 15)</i>	Between 16 August 1987 and 19 August 1987
21	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956	Between 21 June 1988 and 2 August 1988

	<i>(sucking JA-A1's penis, aged 16)</i>	
22	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956  <i>(buggering JA-A1, aged 16)</i>	Between 21 June 1988 and 2 August 1988

**Additional charges which were proposed to be brought against Lord Janner, before his death in December 2015**  
(12 further counts against 3 further complainants)

Count	Offence	Date
1	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-A21, aged 15)</i>	Between 5 and 24 December 1984
2	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-21, aged 16)</i>	Between 25 December 1984 and 17 December 1985
3	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(performing oral sex on JA-A21, aged 15)</i>	Between 5 December 1984 and 24 December 1984
4	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(performing oral sex on JA-A21, aged 16)</i>	Between 25 December 1984 and 17 December 1985
5	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-A21, aged 15)</i>	Between 5 December 1984 and 24 December 1984
6	BUGGERY contrary to section 12 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(buggering JA-A21, aged 16)</i>	Between 25 December 1984 and 17 December 1985
7	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the	Between 5 December 1984 and 24 December

	Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(performing oral sex on JA-A21, aged 15)</i>	1984
8	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(performing oral sex on JA-A21, aged 16)</i>	Between 25 December 1984 and 17 December 1985
9	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(penetrating JA-A23's anus when he was 6-8 years of age)</i>	Between 15 August 1969 and 14 August 1972
10	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(multiple incidents- performing oral sex on JA-A24, under the age of 16)</i>	Between 9 April 1976 and 8 April 1981, on at least two occasions
11	INDECENT ASSAULT on a Male Person contrary to section 15 (1) of the Sexual Offences Act 1956 <i>(multiple incidents- masturbating JA-A24, under the age of 16)</i>	Between 9 April 1976 and 8 April 1981, on at least two occasions
12	ATTEMPTED BUGGERY contrary to Common Law <i>(multiple incidents- attempting to bugger JA-A24, aged 16)</i>	Between 9 April 1976 and 8 April 1981, on at least two occasions